in accordance with banking regulatory requirements.

The VaR shown below corresponds to the global VaR of the Group’s trading entities.

Value at Risk

In millions of euros June 30, 2021 2021 average (1) 2021 maximum (2) 2021 minimum (2)  2020 average (1)

Trading activities 7 6 10 4 10

(1) Average daily VaR.

(2) Maximum and minimum daily VaR observed in 2021.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12   RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ENGIE - 2021 FIRST-HALF FINANCIAL REPORT
69

12.1.2 Currency and interest rate risk

12.1.2.1 Currency risk

A sensitivity analysis to currency risk on financial income/(loss) – excluding the income statement translation impact of

foreign subsidiaries – was performed based on all financial instrumen ts managed by the treasury department and

representing a currency risk (including derivative financial  instruments).

A sensitivity analysis to currency risk on equity was performed based on all financial instruments qualified as net investment

hedges at the reporting date.

For currency risk, sensitivity corresponds to a 10% rise or fall in exchange rates of foreign currencies against the euro

compared to closing rates.

  June 30, 2021

  Impact on income  Impact on equity

In millions of euros  +10% (1) -10% (1) +10% (1) -10% (1)

Exposures denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of companies carrying the liabilities on their statements of
financial position (2) (5) 5 NA NA

Financial instruments (debt and derivatives) qualified as net
investment hedges (3) NA NA 336 (336)

(1) +(-)10%: depreciation (appreciation) of 10% on all foreign currencies against the euro.

(2) Excluding derivatives qualifying as net investment hedges.

(3) This impact is countered by the offsetting change in the net investment hedged.

12.1.2.2 Interest rate risk

A sensitivity analysis was performed based on the Group’s net debt position (including the impact of interest rate and

foreign currency derivatives relating to net debt) at the reporting date.

For interest rate risk, sensitivity corresponds to a 100-basis-point rise or fall in the yield curve compared to year-end interest

rates.

 June 30, 2021

 Impact on income Impact on equity

In millions of euros +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

Net interest expense on the floating-rate net debt
(nominal amount) and on the floating-rate leg of
derivatives (18) 17 NA NA

Change in fair value of derivatives not qualifying as
hedges 64 (80) NA NA

Change in fair value of derivatives qualifying as cash
flow hedges NA NA 363 (442)

As part of the interest rate benchmark reform, the Group has defined an organization dedicated to managing the transition

by setting up an ad hoc working group bringing together the finance department, the legal department and the information

systems administration team. This working group has mapped and prioritized the impacts of the reform on financial

documentation, operational management and management systems. In particular, it has set a timetable for the

implementation of the necessary changes.

The approach adopted by the Group makes it possible to address the issue both at the level of central financing vehicles